505002704 07/13/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5049452

SUBMISSION TYPE:		1	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		/	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
			Name			Execution Date	
SEBASTIAN SCHWARZ						07/03/2018	
MARTIN OKROY						07/03/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA						
Name:	CROW	CROWN GABELSTAPLER GMBH & CO. KG					
Street Address:	PHILIP	PHILIPP-HAUCK-STRASSE 12					
City:	FELDK	KIRCHE	N				
State/Country:	GERM	ANY					
Postal Code:	D-8562	22					
Property Type Application Number:		Number 15988267]		
Application Number:							
Application Number:							
Application Number:	DATA]		
CORRESPONDENCE D		(937)4	38-2124		J		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	e sent to	(937)4 o the e-	mail address first; if tha				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	e sent to provideo	(937)4 o the e- d; if tha					
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	e sent to provideo	(937)43 o the e- d; if tha 937-43	mail address first; if tha t is unsuccessful, it wil				
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provideo	(937)4: o the e- d; if tha 937-43 PTO@	<i>mail address first; if tha</i> It is unsuccessful, it will 8-6848	l be sei			
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	(937)43 o the e- d; if tha 937-43 PTO@ STEVE	<i>mail address first; if tha</i> It is unsuccessful, it will 8-6848 sspatlaw.com	l be sei			
CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	(937)4: o the e- d; if tha 937-43 937-43 PTO@ STEVE 7019 C	<i>mail address first; if tha</i> at <i>is unsuccessful, it wil</i> 8-6848 sspatlaw.com ENS & SHOWALTER LLP	l be sei			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provideo	(937)43 o the e- d; if tha 937-43 937-43 PTO@ STEVE 7019 C DAYT(mail address first; if that at is unsuccessful, it will 8-6848 sspatlaw.com ENS & SHOWALTER LLP CORPORATE WAY	l be sei			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	(937)4: o the e- d; if tha 937-43 937-43 PTO@ STEVE 7019 C DAYTC	mail address first; if that at is unsuccessful, it will 8-6848 sspatlaw.com ENS & SHOWALTER LLP CORPORATE WAY DN, OHIO 45459-4238	l be sei			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	(937)4: o the e- d; if tha 937-43 PTO@ STEVE 7019 C DAYTC	mail address first; if that t is unsuccessful, it will 8-6848 sspatlaw.com ENS & SHOWALTER LLP CORPORATE WAY DN, OHIO 45459-4238 CRN 921 PA	l be sei			

 $source = CRN921PA_Assignment_Inven_CrownGmbh\#page1.tif$

source=CRN921PA_Assignment_Inven_CrownGmbh#page2.tif source=CRN921PA_Assignment_Inven_CrownGmbh#page3.tif

source=CRN921PA_Assignment_Inven_CrownGmbh#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Sebastian Schwarz of Munich, Germany and Martin Okroy of Munich, Germany, (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS") have made a new and original INVENTION (hereinafter "INVENTION") as set forth in:

Patent Application Serial No.	15/988,267	; filed on	May 24, 2018
Named Inventors: Sebastian Sc	hwarz and Martin Okroy		
Title: FORK INTEGRATED P.	ALLET CLAMP		
Attorney Docket No. CRN 92	1 PA		

and pursuant to which have produced various works relating thereto including but not limited to sketches, drawings, photographs, prototypes, models, descriptions, literary works, technical data, and/or other matter that may be protectable as intellectual property (hereinafter collectively referred to as "WORKS");

AND WHEREAS, Crown Gabelstapler GmbH & Co. KG having a place of business at Philipp-Hauck-Straße 12, D-85622 Feldkirchen, Germany (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said *INVENTION* and said *WORKS*, and in and to any and all Letters Patent utility models of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

AND WHEREAS when creating the *INVENTION*, and the *WORKS*, the *ASSIGNORS* was at all times an employee of the *ASSIGNEE*, in a technical position in which such *INVENTION*, designs, and *WORKS* are expected to arise; and by virtue of a contract of employment (hereinafter "*AGREEMENT*") between the *ASSIGNORS* and the *ASSIGNEE*, all intellectual property rights relating to and deriving from the *INVENTION*, and the *WORKS* are deemed to belong to the *ASSIGNEE*;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby confirmed) and the terms of my employment with the *ASSIGNEE*, including those set out in the *AGREEMENT*, I do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said *ASSIGNEE*, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, free from all encumbrances, any remaining right, title and interest in and to the *INVENTION*, and the *WORKS* as set forth above, and in and to any and all intellectual property rights, including patents, utility models, designs, and intellectual property in the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for the *INVENTION*, and the *WORKS*, including the right to claim priority from any such intellectual property rights, to the extent that any such right, title and interest was not automatically conveyed to the *ASSIGNEE* under German law and/or pursuant to the *AGREEMENT* with the *ASSIGNEE*;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I hereby agree that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this ASSIGNMENT, and that I will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said *ASSIGNEE*, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said *ASSIGNEE* may deem necessary or desirable to perfect said *ASSIGNEE*'s enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making any further applications for and obtaining all such intellectual property rights relating to the *INVENTION*, and the *WORKS* (including original, divisional, continuation, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or any and all foreign countries

Assignment Attorney Docket No. CRN 921 PA

based on the Designs, the *INVENTION*, and the *WORKS*, and in enforcing any intellectual property rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such intellectual property rights, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such intellectual property rights, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of said *ASSIGNORS* and said *ASSIGNEE*;

AND I request all Intellectual Property Offices to issue any such Intellectual Property rights which may be issued for, relating to or derived from the *INVENTION*, and the *WORKS* to said *ASSIGNEE*, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as a joint owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property rights covered thereby.

[Remainder left intentionally blank]

Assignment Attorncy Docket No. CRN 921 PA

Signed in the presence of:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR, <u>Schastium Schwarz</u>, has hereunto set his hand and seal as of the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2018.

Signature:

Sebastian Schwarz

Mula Ong Signature:

Name:

Okroy Martin

Date:

03.07.2018

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR, $\frac{H_{ar}+in}{D_{kroy}}$, has hereunto set his hand and seal as of the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2018.

Signature:

Hoten Olicery Martin Okroy

Signed in the presence of:

Signature:

Name:

<u>SCHWARZ SEBASTIAN</u> <u>03 TULY</u> 2012

Date:

PATENT REEL: 046344 FRAME: 0354 ASSIGNEE hereby accepts and receives this ASSIGNMENT.

Signed on behalf of the ASSIGNEE:

Lorenz Pohl Director, Legal Europe

Signed in the presence of:

July 4, 2018 Date

Signature:

Name:

Date:

Hack Andrea Hackl July 4, 2018

Page 4

RECORDED: 07/13/2018